
 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2007 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rofique U Ahmed  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Helal Abbas   
  
  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shamim A. Chowdhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 

Councillor Anwara Ali, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Rofique U. 
Ahmed, Helah Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Lutfur Rahman) 
Councillor Shahed Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shamim 
Choudhury and Oliur Rahman) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rofique 
U. Ahmed, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Lutfur Rahman) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique, 
(Designated Deputy representing 

 



 
 
 

Councillors Rofique U. Ahmed, Helal 
Abbas, Alibor Chowdhury, Ahmed Omer 
and Lutfur Rahman) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Louise Fleming, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878,  E-mail:louise.fleming@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday,
[...]
lar agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify 
whether the interest is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This 
procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the meeting and is also 
designed to enable a full entry to be made in the Statutory Register of Interests 
which is kept by the Head of Democratic Renewal and Engagement on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 



 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 23rd May 2007. 
 
 

1 - 14  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made by the Committee, the task 
of formalising the wording of any amendments be 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and 
Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

15 - 16  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

17 - 18  

6 .1 30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London E1 
8DA   

 

19 - 36 Whitechapel 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

37 - 38  

7 .1 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU   
 

39 - 50 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 
7 .2 18-22 Damien Street, London E1   
 

51 - 66 Whitechapel 

7 .3 Billingsgate Market, Trafalgar Way, London E14 5ST   
 

67 - 78 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town; 

Millwall; 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/05/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2007 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shamim A. Chowdhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Dianne Phillips – (Legal Adviser) 
Graham White – (Legal Adviser) 

 
Louise Fleming – Senior Committee Officer 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that Councillor Helal Abbas be elected Vice-
Chair of the Development Committee for the 2007/08 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/05/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which related 
to Repton Street and Parnham Street, as he had received phone calls from 
residents. 
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which 
related to Repton Street and Parnham Street, and 7.2, which related to 45-51 
Redman’s Road, as the ward member for St Dunstan’s and Stepney Green. 
 
Councillor Shamim Chowdhury declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which 
related to Repton Street and Parnham Street, as he had been lobbied and in 
7.3 as he was a current leaseholder with the applicant. 
 
Councillor Tim O’Flaherty declared a personal interest in item 7.2, which 
related to 45-51 Redman’s Road, as he had been lobbied. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Omer declared a personal interest in item 7.2, which 
related to 45-51 Redman’s Road, as he had been lobbied by both objectors 
and the applicant. 
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which 
related to Repton Street and Parnham Street, and 7.2, which related to 45-51 
Redman’s Road as the ward member for St Dunstan’s and Stepney Green 
and he had been lobbied by objectors and the applicant. 
 
Councillor Rofique Ahmed declared that he had received a number of letters 
e-mails relating to the applications on the agenda. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd May 2007 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 
“Members asked questions relating to the number of similar facilities in the 
Borough and the freehold/leasehold on the property.  In particular, the Chair 
made reference to an application for a change of use in Brick Lane which had 
lease issues involved.  Mr Kiely advised Members that they could not take 
lease issues into consideration, but must have regard to the Development 
Plan relating to the existing use and that the existing use is protected by 
policies in the Plan and therefore, in this case, its loss would be 
unacceptable.” 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made, the task of formalising the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/05/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

6. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
The Committee noted the position in relation to deferred items. 
 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

8.1 Site between Repton Street and Parnham Street on East Side Bordering 
Canal, Repton Street, London  
 
Mr Shahanur Khan addressed the Committee in respect of the application for 
the redevelopment to provide a 7 and 10 storey building providing 86 
residential units and a commercial unit (145m2) on the lower ground floor that 
will be used for either Class A3 (café), or Class D1 (community) use on the 
ground floor at Repton Street and Parnham Street on east side bordering 
Canal, Repton Street, London, on behalf of the Limehouse Fields Residents 
Association.  He detailed the consultation which had taken place since the last 
meeting and what the applicant had agreed to provide for the residents.  He 
informed Members that the residents were in support of the application on the 
condition that they received what had been promised. 
 
Mr Muhammad Shamim had registered to speak but was not present at the 
meeting. 
 
Mr Jeff Field spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He also detailed the 
consultation which had taken place and the community facilities and money 
for improvements which would be on offer as part of the proposal. 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine presented a detailed report on the application.  He outlined 
the reasons why the application was recommended for approval.  The 
proposal was in line with Policy, consistent with the surroundings, had no 
problems with associated with density, its amenity space was in excess of the 
Council’s requirements and was supported by the local residents. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the inclusion of wind 
turbines as a means of energy efficiency; the length of tenure, charges and 
management arrangements for the community use; the financial contributions 
as part of the Section 106 agreement; and the loss of employment. 
 
The Committee was advised that issues relating to the tenancy of the 
community use were not material planning considerations.  Members were 
informed that the use of wind turbines on site was still under investigation as 
part of condition 17. 
 
Members thanked the applicant for his goodwill and the consultation which 
had taken place with residents.  However, they expressed concern that the 

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/05/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

intended tenants of the community centre be offered a tenure of between 20-
25 years, on a peppercorn rent and that the reference to a café use in the 
building be deleted. 
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, advised the Committee 
that it 
[...]
ve been 
considered at previous meetings and currently stand deferred. The following items are in that 
category: 

Date 
deferred 

Reference 
number 

Location Development Reason for deferral 

2/5/07 PA/06/00003 30 Alie Street, & 6a 
North Tenter Street, 
London, E1 8DA 

Change of use of 
ground floor and 
basement from a 
restaurant to a 
'nightclub'/striptease 
establishment with bar 
(Sui Generis) 

Deferred to enable 
additional consultation 

 
A report is attached at item 6.1. 
 
2. CONSIDERATION OF DEFERRED ITEMS 

2.1 Deferred applications may be reported in the Addendum Update Report if they are ready to 
be reconsidered by the Committee. This report is available in the Council Chamber 30 
minutes before the commencement of the meeting. 

2.2 The following deferred applications are reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda: 

• PA/06/01403: Second Floor, 18-22 Damien Street, London, E1 2HX - Change of Use of 
second floor from music studios (Use Class B1) to educational institute (Use Class D1) 
including internal alterations. (agenda item 7.X) 

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Committee to note the position relating to deferred items. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

Agenda Item number: 6.1 
Reference numbers: PA/06/00003 
Location: 30 Alie Street & 6a North Tenter Street, London, E1 8DA 
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor and  basement from a restaurant 

to a 'nightclub'/striptease establishment with bar (Sui Generis) - 
PA/06/00003 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 2nd May 2007, the Committee indicated that it did not support the 

officers’ recommendation to grant planning permission for the change of use of 
ground floor and basement from a restaurant to a 'nightclub'/striptease establishment 
with bar (Sui Generis) at 30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London E1 8DA.  
Accordingly, Members asked that the applic
[...]
mmittee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and 

informatives on the planning permission to secure the following: 
  
3.1 Conditions: 
  
 • Time Limit 
 • Hours of Operation 
 • Refuse Storage and Collection 
 • Noise and Vibration 
 • Noise Limiter 
 • Recorded Music Only 
  
3.2 Informatives: 
  
 • You are advised to contact the Council’s Environmental Health Department with 

regards to conditions 4 & 5. 
 • The applicant is advised to appoint a designated mini-cab company to ensure the 

quiet and orderly disposal of patrons leaving the establishment in the early morning 
hours. 

  
 That the Committee resolve to REFUSE Listed Building Consent.  The reason for refusal is 

as follows: 
  
3.3 Reason for Refusal: 
  
 The unauthorised works to the front elevation of the building (involving re-painting of the 

building in black, the blue canopies over the upper floor windows and the internally 
illuminated facia sign and front canopy), by reason of their prominence, size, colour, level of 
luminance and use of materials is considered to detract from the integrity of the special 
architectural and historic interest of the building and the visual amenity of the area as a 
whole.  As such the alterations are considered to be contrary to policies DEV1 and DEV 37 of 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan and policies DEV2 and CON1 of the emerging Local 
Development Framework.  These policies seek to ensure that development preserves the 
special architectural or historic interest of a listed building and be sensitive to the character of 
the surrounding area. 

Page 22



  
  
 Informative: 
  
 • Enforcement Action Recommended (to remedy the breach of planning control). 
 • Applicant is advised to submit an all-inclusive listed building consent application since 

most of the internal and external works are unauthorised.  The above said application 
needs to be submitted within 3 weeks from the date of this refusal.  

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOC
[...]

Number: 
 

Agenda Item 
Number: 
7.2 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Simon Ryan 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
 
Ward: Whitechapel 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
 Location: Second Floor, 18-22 Damien Street, London, E1 2HX 
 Reference Number: PA/06/01403 
 Existing Use: Currently used as a Recording Studios (Use Class B1) 
 Proposal: Change of Use of second floor from music studios 

(Use Class B1) to educational institute (Use Class D1) 
including internal alterations. 

 Drawing Nos/Documents: Drawing nos. 1462-01, 1461-10, 1461-20 and a 
location plan to the scale of 1:1250 

 Applicant: Esha’ Atul Islam 
 Ownership: Esha’ Atul Islam 
 Historic Building: Locally Listed 
 Conservation Area: Partially within Ford Square Conservation Area 
 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

 
The above application, originally received on 2nd August 2006, was brought 
before the Development Committee on 2nd May 2007 with an officer 
recommendation of refusal. A copy of the report put forward to Members can be 
found appended to this update.  
 
At the previous Development Committee Meeting of 2nd May 2007, based on a 
vote of 0 for, 4 against and 3 abstentions, the Committee indicated that it did not 
support the officers' recommendation to refuse planning permission for the 
change of use of second floor from music studios (Use Class B1) to educational 
institute (Use Class D1) including internal alterations at 18-22 Damien Street, 
London E1 2HX. As the granting of the application was contrary to the Unitary 
Development Plan, in accordance with the Constitution, the application was 
deferred to allow the application to be advertised in accordance with Article 8 of 
the Planning (General Permitted Development Procedure) Order 1985 and 
officers to prepare an update report.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATION  
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning permission for the proposed 

change of use from B1 employment space to D1 educatio
[...]
planning permission to secure the following: 

  
 Conditions 
  
 1) Time limit for Full Planning Permission  

2) Scheme of Traffic Monitoring  
3) Scheme of noise monitoring 
4) No music before 9:00am  
5) Details of cycle storage provision on site 
6) Hours of Operation (5:00am – 3:00pm) 
6)) Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Development 
Decisions 

  
 Informatives 
  
 1) Any renewal of permission would seek a reduction of car parking and a green 

travel plan 
2) Works to Highway 

  
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The application proposes the use of the site for a general retail market on 

Sundays between the hours of 9:00am and 3:00pm.  
  
4.2 The proposed market would have approximately 200 pitches and would provide 

car parking for 450 cars. Traders would arrive on site from 5:00am to allow for 
set up. 

  
4.3 It is proposed to locate the market in the existing car and lorry park for 

Billingsgate Fish Market. The trading pitches would be situated adjacent to 
Aspen Way and parking would be situated to the part of the site bounded by 
Trafalgar Way.  

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.4 The application site is a large site covering 2.37 hectares and is situated within 

close proximity of Canary Wharf. The site is bounded by Aspen Way to the 
north, Trafalgar Way to the east, West India Dock to the south and Upper Bank 
Street to the west.  

  
4.5 The surrounding area is predominantly commercial in character to the south and 

west of the site. To the east of Trafalgar Way, there are a number of residential 
properties. Aspen Way to the north is an ‘urban motorway’ as defined in the 
UDP 1998. 

  

Page 68



4.6 The site is within a 10-15 minute walk of both Blackwall and Poplar DLR 
stations and Canary Wharf underground station (Jubilee Line). The main bus 
routes that service the site are the 277 and D8 which operate a Sunday service. 
The 277 has a frequency of about every 10 minutes. 

  
4.7 
[...]
SOUTH COLONADE

7a

8a 9a

12a

10a 11a

7b
8b

Popla r Business Park

ASPEN WAY

Billings gate Marke t

L Twr

BM 6.82m

ASPEN W AY

GantryU
n

d

C
R

U
n

d

CR

U
n
d

W
a

rd
 B

d
y

87

Market

Quay

5.1m
Bol

Bol

Wes t India  Dock

Bols

Bol

Blackw all Basin

(Import )

Swing-bridge

T
R

A
F

A
LG

A
R

 W
A
Y

L Twr

L Twr

C
AR

TI
E

R

C
IR

C
L

E

5.2m

7.9m

12.9m

BM 13.43m

P
o n

to
o n

Bill ingsgate

3
4

 t
o
 4

4

2
3
 t

o
3
3

4
5

 t
o

 7
2

249

FB

Ramp

3
7

8
 t

o
 4

1
7

3
3

2
 t

o
 3

7
7

S D oc k
Wa

rd Bdy

S
D

W
a

rd
 B

d
y

U
n

d

W
a
r d

 B
d

y

Pontoons

d

d

d

d

d
d

d

ddddddddddd

ddddddddddd

d
d

d

dddddddddddddddddddddddddddd

d

ddddddddddddddddddddddd

d

d

d

d

d

d
d

d

d

d

d

d

d

dd

d dd

ddd

ddddddd

d

dddddddddd

dddddddddddd

d

Planning Application Site Boundary d Land Parcel AddressConsultation Area

Site Map

This Site Map displays the Planning Applicat ion Site Boundary and  the neighbouring Occupiers /  Owners who were consulted as  part of  the Planning Application process. The Site
Map was reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's  Stationery Off ice © Crown Copyright.

London Borough of Tower Hamlets  LA086568

Legend

1:2499

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6.1 30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London E1 8DA
	30 Alie Street - Appendix 1

	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU
	7.2 18-22 Damien Street, London E1
	18-22 Damien Street Appendix 1

	7.3 Billingsgate Market, Trafalgar Way, London E14 5ST



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shamim A. Chowdhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Manager) 
Megan Crowe – (Planning Solicitor, Legal Services) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Graham White – (Legal Adviser) 

 
Louise Fleming – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tim O’Flaherty.  Councillor 
Stephanie Eaton deputised for him. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which related 
to 17-19 Whitechapel Road, as the Ward Member for Spitalfields and 
Banglatown. 
 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which 
related to 17-19 Whitechapel Road, as the Ward Member for Spitalfields and 
Banglatown. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor Ahmed Omer declared a personal interest in item 7.1, which 
related to 17-19 Whitechapel Road; and 7.2, which related to 18-22 Damien 
Street, as he had been lobbied by the parties concerned. 
 
Councillor Shamim Chowdhury declared a personal interest in all items on the 
agenda as he had received correspondence from objectors and applicants 
relating to the applications. 
 
Councillor Rofique Ahmed declared a personal interest in all items on the 
agenda as he had received correspondence from objectors and applicants 
relating to the applications. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2007 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made, the task of formalising the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London E1 8DA  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the change of use of ground floor and basement from a 
restaurant to a ‘nightclub’/striptease establishment with bar (Sui Generis) at 
30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London E1 8DA. 
 
Mr Graham White, Interim Head of Planning, Property and Contracts Legal 
Team, advised the Committee that as the item had been deferred from a 
previous Committee, only those Members present when the application was 
initially considered at the meeting held on 2nd May 2007 would be permitted to 
vote, although all Members could take part in the discussion. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Applications Manager, presented a detailed report on the 
application.  He reminded Members that the application had been deferred to 
allow officers to carry out further consultation as the Committee had been 
concerned that the English Martyrs Primary School had not been included in 
the consultation boundary. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The consultation area had been significantly extended to a radius of 
approximately 120 metres, to include the Primary School.  A total of 14 further 
letters of objection had been received, which did not raise any new issues 
which had not been previously considered.  A response had not been 
received from the School.  Mr Bell advised Members that the premises had 
been granted a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, and that in 
doing so, the Licensing Sub-Committee had taken into account the four 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
children from harm, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  
Therefore, the officer’s recommendation for approval of planning permission 
had not changed. 
 
Members expressed concerns relating to the retrospective application for 
listed building consent, which had been withdrawn by the applicant at the 
previous meeting, and whether a new application would be determined by 
delegated authority.  Mr Kiely advised Members that if the application 
triggered the Committee process, then it would be considered by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the application for a change of use of ground 
floor and basement from a restaurant to a ‘nightclub’/striptease establishment 
with bar (Sui Generis) at 30 Alie Street and 6a North Tenter Street, London 
E1 8DA be GRANTED subject to conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the following: 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Hours of Operation 
3. Refuse Storage and Collection 
4. Noise and Vibration 
5. Noise limiter 
6. Recorded Music Only 

 
Informatives 
 

1. The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Environmental 
Health Department with regards to conditions 4 and 5. 

2. The applicant is advised to appoint a designated mini-cab company 
to ensure the quiet and orderly disposal of patrons leaving the 
establishment in the early morning hours. 

 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for a Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use of ground floor as a 
Stripping Bar (Sui Generis) at 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Mr Graham White, Interim Head of Planning, Property and Contracts Legal 
Team, advised the Committee that the application before it did not require it to 
exercise any planning judgment.  The role of Members in this case was to 
consider the evidence before them and determine whether, on the balance of 
probability, the existing use of the premises had been in place for more than 
10 years which would render the use ‘lawful’ and therefore not require 
planning permission. 
 
Mr Michael Collins spoke in objection to the application.  He felt that the 
burden of proof was on the applicant to provide sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that the activities for which the certificate was sought were 
lawful.  He felt that officers had solicited evidence to support the applicant’s 
claim that the use had been in existence for over 10 years.  He also felt that 
the view that the premises were a single planning unit was incorrect. 
 
Mr Michael Kiely presented a detailed report on the application.  He refuted 
the claims that planning officers had acted inappropriately.  He advised 
Members that the officers had carried out their roles correctly, and that the 
Council was expected to check what evidence it may hold to assist in its 
consideration of any planning application.  He explained the law surrounding 
Certificates of Lawfulness and the concept in planning law of the planning 
unit.  He also clarified the difference between a public house, a public house 
with ancillary stripping and a stripping bar. 
 
It was the view of planning officers that, on the balance of probability, the 
evidence from Environmental Health officers over a period of 15 to 17 years 
suggested that the premises had been in use as a stripping bar for at least 10 
years.  If the Committee decided to grant a certificate of lawfulness, the use 
would persist over the whole planning unit.  Therefore, planning permission 
would not be required for the upper floor. 
 
In response to Members questions relating to the visits carried out by officers, 
Mr Kiely read out the statement included in the schedule of documents which 
had been circulated to the Committee.  Members were concerned that no 
enforcement action had been taken on the unauthorised use.  Mr White 
reminded the Committee that the Licensing Officers had been carrying out 
their duties under licensing legislation, which was separate from planning 
legislation, as the premises had the relevant public entertainment licences. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the issue of a single 
planning unit, the use of the first floor of the property, and that the evidence 
appeared to indicate that the premises had been advertised as a public house 
only.  Mr Kiely reminded the Committee that the use of the word ‘pub’ did not 
necessarily indicate that the stripping use was not in existence.   
 
However, after consideration of all the evidence presented and the 
representations made at the meeting, the Committee indicated that it did not 
support the officer’s recommendation to grant a Certificate of Lawfulness for 
existing use of the ground floor of 17-19 Whitechapel Road as a Stripping Bar 
(Sui Generis) on the grounds that the evidence presented did not demonstrate 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

to a satisfactory level, on the balance of probability, that the use of the 
premises as a stripping bar commenced more than 10 years ago. 
 
(Councillor Rupert Eckhardt voted for the officer’s recommendation; and 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, Shamim Chowdhury, Stephanie 
Eaton and Lutfur Rahman voted against.) 
 
 

7.2 18-22 Damien Street, London E1  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the change of use of second floor from music studios (Use Class 
B1) to educational institute (Use Class D1) including internal alterations at 18-
22 Damien Street, London E1 2HX.  He explained that the application had 
been deferred from a previous meeting.  However, the application had been 
placed in the ‘Planning Applications for Decision’, rather than the ‘Deferred 
Items’ section of the agenda, as significant new information had come to light 
following the advertisement of the application as a departure from the 
development plan.  Therefore, the application would be considered afresh, 
and all Members present would be able to vote. 
 
Mr Kent Brainerd spoke in objection to the application on the grounds that 
local planning policy supported the retention of the music studios currently in 
place.  He felt that it provided an essential arts and entertainment facility, and 
it was the only one of its type in the Borough.  Mr Brainerd advised the 
Committee that he had contacted the Rich Mix Centre, as suggested at the 
previous meeting, and read out a letter received informing him that the Centre 
did not offer a commercial music recording service.  He also highlighted the 
loss of employment that would ensue from the change of use and the 
significant cost which would be incurred by having to relocate.  He reminded 
Members that the applicant had bought the premises after the studios had 
been established in the building. 
 
Mr Omar Beg spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the proposal.  He 
explained the intention of the landlord in respect of expanding the educational 
institute.  He felt that the expansion to the institute was needed, and that the 
two uses did not work well together.  He felt that there had been problems 
with the two uses being in the same building and that there were other similar 
facilities in the Borough which the musicians could use. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Applications Manager, presented a detailed report on the 
application and the planning policies involved.  He emphasised that the 
planning officers did support the principle of the proposed use.  However, they 
could not justify the loss of the existing use as it was protected by policies in 
the development plan.  Mr Kiely further stressed that the planning policies 
supported the retention of the use as it contributed to the general economy of 
London, not just the Borough.   
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the number of employees 
which would be lost if the proposal was refused; those which would be lost if 
the application was granted; and the supporting evidence for those figures.  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Mr Kiely informed the Committee that the figures quoted were based on 
representations made by both the objectors and the applicant.  The 
Committee sought clarification of the claim by the applicant that there were 
suitable premises which could be used in Pennington Street.  Mr Bell advised 
that those premises were similar.  However, they only offered 2 studios, 
compared to 23 at Damien Street.  He reminded Members that officers had 
made a judgement based on planning policies and representations received. 
 
After consideration of all the representations made, the Committee indicated 
that it did not support the officers recommendation to refuse planning 
permission for the change of use of second floor from music studios (Use 
Class B1) to educational institute (Use Class D1) including internal alterations 
at 18-22 Damien Street, London E1 2HX and RESOLVED that the application 
be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 
The Council recognises the desirability of protecting the existing use.  
However, it also recognises that there are significant community and 
employment benefits from the proposal.  An additional consideration was that 
the floorspace requirements of the mosque/madrassa are significantly greater 
than those of the recording studio and this would make finding alternative 
premises more difficult for the mosque/madrassa.  On balance, it was 
considered that the combination of the community benefits and the relocation 
factors for both uses tipped the balance in favour of the application. 
 
Officers are delegated authority to impose the appropriate planning 
conditions. 
 
(Councillors Stephanie Eaton and Rupert Eckhardt voted in favour of the 
officer’s recommendation; Councillors Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shamim Chowdhury and Lutfur Rahman voted against; and Councillor Ahmed 
Omer abstained.) 
 

7.3 Billingsgate Market, Trafalgar Way, London E14 5ST  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the temporary use for 1 year as a general retail market on 
Sundays at Billingsgate Market, Trafalgar Way, London E14 5ST. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Applications Manager, presented a detailed report on the 
application.  He informed the Committee that the Council had requested the 
application be for a temporary period to enable officers to monitor the effects 
of the development on traffic and noise generation and to review the 
permission after a 12 month period.  He advised Members that 513 
neighbouring properties had been written to notifying them of the application, 
and only 3 responses had been received. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the Head of Development Decisions be 
delegated power to GRANT the application for the temporary use for 1 year 
as a general retail market on Sundays at Billingsgate Market, Trafalgar Way, 
London E14 5ST, following the expiry of the 21 day consultation period, and 
subject to the following: 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/06/2007 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
Conditions 
 

1. Time limit for Full Planning Permission 
2. Scheme of Traffic Monitoring 
3. Scheme of noise monitoring 
4. No music before 9.00 am 
5. Details of cycle storage provision on site 
6. Hours of Operation (5.00 am to 3.00 pm) 
7. Any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of 

Development Decisions. 
 
Informatives 
 

1. Any renewal of permission would seek a reduction of car parking 
and a green travel plan. 

2. Works to Highway. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.03 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Development Committee 

 


